FULL NOTICE OF INTENT TO AMEND AND ADOPT ADMINISTRATIVE RULES RELATING TO 72-02.2 ATHLETIC COMMISSIONER

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Secretary of State will hold a public hearing to address proposed amendments to N.D. Admin. Code 72-02.2 Athletic Commissioner at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, April 11, in the Secretary of State's office, State Capitol, 600 East Boulevard Avenue, Bismarck, ND. The purpose of the proposed amendment is to update the administrative rules for combative sports. The proposed amendment addresses increasing license and gross revenue fees, the name of the Commission of Combative Sports, and repeals the standing eight count in the sport of boxing. The proposed amendment is not expected to have an impact on the regulated community in excess of \$50,000.

The proposed rules may be reviewed at the office of Secretary of State. A copy of the proposed rules and/or a regulatory analysis may be requested by writing the above address, e-mailing jarnold@nd.gov or calling (701) 328-2905. Written or oral comments on the proposed rules sent to the above address or telephone number and received by Thursday, April 21, 2016 will be fully considered.

If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the Secretary of State at the above telephone number or address at least one week prior to the public hearing.

Dated this 11th day of March 2016.

Secretary of State Alvin A. Jaeger